BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Nancy Colbert						:
							:		
	v.						:		C-2022-3036933
							:
PECO Energy Company 	:



ORDER
STAY  OF  PROCEEDING

[bookmark: _Hlk54341881]		By Order entered November 4, 2020, the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) ordered that any formal complaint filed with the Commission on or after November 4, 2020, challenging an electric distribution company’s deployment of smart meter technology as being in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501, is to be stayed until the Commission takes further action to lift the stay.  See, Smart Meter Procurement and Installation, Docket No. M-2009-2092655 (Order entered November 4, 2020)  for the full Order, which is attached. (November 2020 Order).

		In addition, pursuant to the Commission’s November 2020 Order “electric distribution companies may not terminate electric service to any customer who has a pending proceeding before the Commission challenging an electric distribution company’s deployment of smart meter technology as being in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S. 
§ 1501, due to the customer’s refusal to allow the utility access to their meter for purposes of 
replacement pending a final Commission Order on that proceeding.”

		On November 21, 2022, Nancy Colbert (Ms. Colbert) filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) with the Commission.  The reason for the Complaint specified on the complaint form is “Subversion of the Rule of Law.”  As to the requested relief, she cited a number of state and federal laws, including “Pennsylvania Code Title 52 Public Utilities Chapter 57 Subchapter O Advanced Meter Deployment § 57.251. Purpose; § 57.255. EDC responsibilities regarding advanced metering.” 

		On December 13, 2022, PECO Energy Company (PECO) filed an Answer (Answer) with the Commission.  On December 16, 2022, PECO filed an Amended Answer with New Matter (Amended Answer) with the Commission.  In the Amended Answer, PECO states “it is believed that the Complainant objects to the installation of PECO’s Advanced Metering Infrastructure (“AMI”) meter, also known as a ‘smart meter.”  Furthermore, in the Amended Answer, PECO presents multiple arguments in response to the perceived objection to the installation of a smart meter by Ms. Colbert.
	
		On December 20, 2022, Ms. Colbert filed a Reply to the Answer and Amended Answer with New Matter (Reply) with the Commission.  The Reply articulates Ms. Colbert’s numerous counterarguments to those presented by PECO in the Amended Answer.  Relevant here is a reference to a December 12, 2022 “attempt at forced installation.”  Exhibit A to the Reply clarifies that the reference relates to an effort by PECO to install a smart meter at her home.[footnoteRef:1]   [1:  	Exhibit A to the Reply is a letter dated December 12, 2022, from Nancy and James Colbert addressed to PECO, with a copy to the Chairman of the Commission (Letter).  The Letter forbids the installation of any “monitoring . . . devices on our property” and states that the “refusal applies to and includes to ’Smart Meters’ . . . of any and all kinds.”   
] 


		Filings by both parties i.e., the Complaint, the Amended Answer, and the Reply indicate that this case involves a dispute concerning the installation of a smart meter among other issues.  Accordingly, the Commission’s November 2020 Order appears to be applicable to this matter.  


		THEREFORE, pursuant to the Commission’s November 2020 Order, the proceeding in this case is hereby STAYED until further direction by the Commission.  The parties will be notified when the stay is lifted.

		
Date:  January 10, 2023						/s/				
							Arlene Ashton
							Administrative Law Judge
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